
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002615-2023 

Contract

Tenant Network & Telephony Services for UoWSP & EIC-
BTC

University of Wolverhampton

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-002615
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035039  
Published 27 January 2023, 1:06pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

University of Wolverhampton

MX Building, Camp Street

Wolverhampton

WV1 1AD

Email

procurement@wlv.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

Internet address(es)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002615-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002615-2023
mailto:procurement@wlv.ac.uk


Page 2 to 8

Main address

www.wlv.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://wlv.bravosolution.co.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.wlv.ac.uk
https://wlv.bravosolution.co.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Tenant Network & Telephony Services for UoWSP & EIC-BTC

Reference number

22-09

II.1.2) Main CPV code

32412110 - Internet network

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

To supply Tenant Internet and Telephony Services to the University of Wolverhampton
Science Park (UoWSP) and the potential to also supply The e-Innovation Centre (EIC)
and Business & Technology Centre (BTC) in Telford (EIC-BTC).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £307,077.54

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Tenant Network & Telephony Services UoWSP

Lot No

Lot 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 8

64213000 - Shared-business telephone network services

72710000 - Local area network services

72720000 - Wide area network services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

Main site or place of performance

University of Wolverhampton Science Park (UoWSP)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provide suitable internet, network and telephony provision that is fit to meet the needs of
staff and tenants at the University of Wolverhampton Science Park (UoWSP) by way of
offering like for like provisions delivered by the current provider (and single onsite/in-
house network technician) whilst also improving on any provision areas that have seen
market development since we began our previous contract (2015).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

Price - Weighting: 60% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-018832

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

22-09

Lot No

1

Title

Tenant Network & Telephony Services for UoWSP

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 November 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

/Notice/018832-2022


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Technology Within Limited

CP House, Otterspool Way, Watford WD25 8JJ

Watford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £307,077.54



Page 7 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

22-09

Lot No

2

Title

Tenant Network & Telephony Services for EIC-BTC

A contract/lot is awarded: No

V.1) Information on non-award

The contract/lot is not awarded

No tenders or requests to participate were received or all were rejected

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Award of Lot 2 EIC-BTC was subject to the University's budgetary approval which has not
been given therefore Lot 2 has not been awarded

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

University of Wolverhampton

Camp Street

Wolverhampton

WV1 1AD

Country



Page 8 to 8

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.wlv.ac.uk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

University of Wolverhampton

Wulfruna Street

Wolverhampton

WV1 1LY

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.wlv.ac.uk

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

University of Wolverhampton

Wolverhampton

Email

procurement@wlv.ac.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.wlv.ac.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.wlv.ac.uk
http://www.wlv.ac.uk
mailto:procurement@wlv.ac.uk
http://www.wlv.ac.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.1) Information on non-award

	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-31T17:35:41+0100
	TCPDF




